# Item No. 15

## SCHEDULE B

APPLICATION NUMBER LOCATION PROPOSAL	CB/10/04356/OUT Land To The West Of, Station Road, Sandy Outline: Residential development of up to 36 dwellings with access, parking, open space and associated works (all matters reserved except access and layout)
PARISH	Sandy
WARD	Sandy
WARD COUNCILLORS	Cllr Nigel Aldis & Cllr Peter Blaine
CASE OFFICER	Lisa Newlands
DATE REGISTERED	13 December 2010
EXPIRY DATE	14 March 2011
APPLICANT	Bedsand Ltd
AGENT	DLP Planning Ltd
REASON FOR	Departure from Local Plan Policy
COMMITTEE TO	
DETERMINE	
RECOMMENDED	
DECISION	Outline Application - Granted

#### Recommendation

That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following:

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun either before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission, or before the expiration of two years from the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved, whichever is the later.

Reason: To comply with the provisions of Sections 92 (2) (b) and (4) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

- 2 Approval of the details of:-
  - (a) the scale of the building(s);
  - (b) the appearance of the building(s);
  - (c) the landscaping of the site;

(hereinafter called "the reserved matters") shall be obtained from the Local Planning Authority in writing before any development is commenced. Plans and particulars of all of the reserved matters referred to above shall be submitted in writing to the Local Planning Authority and the development shall be implemented as approved.

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to exercise control over the said matters which are not particularised in the application for planning permission in accordance with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Town and Country Planning (General Development

Procedure) Order 1995.

3 Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 92 (2) (a) and (4) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

4 Details of materials to be used for the external finishes of the development hereby approved shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the development shall be carried out in accordance therewith.

Reason: To safeguard the appearance of the completed development by ensuring that the development hereby permitted is finished externally with materials to match/complement the existing building(s) and the visual amenities of the locality.

5 Prior to the development hereby approved commencing on site details of the final ground and slab levels of the dwellings hereby approved shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Such details shall include sections through both the site and the adjoining properties, the location of which shall first be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the site shall be developed in full accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure that a satisfactory relationship results between the new development and adjacent buildings and public areas.

6 Details of the layout and design of the play area shown on the approved drawing, including the equipment, furniture, surfacing and boundary treatment to be installed, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The details thereby approved shall be implemented prior to any houses being first occupied.

Reason: To ensure the provision of adequate play and children's recreation facilities.

<sup>7</sup> The access to serve the development shall have a minimum carriageway width of 5.0m, a 2.0m wide footway to be located at one side of the carriageway and 1.0m grass verge on the other side.

Reason: In the interest of road safety and for the avoidance of doubt.

<sup>8</sup> Before the accesses to dwellings are first brought into use, a triangular vision splay shall be provided on each side of the new access drive and shall be 2.8m measured along the back edge of the highway from the centre line of the anticipated vehicle path to a point 2.0m measured from the back edge of the footway into the site along the centre line of the anticipated vehicle path. The vision splay so described shall be maintained free of any obstruction to visibility exceeding a height of 600mm above the adjoining footway level.

Reason: To provide adequate visibility between the existing highway and the

proposed accesses, and to make the accesses safe and convenient for the traffic which is likely to use them.

- <sup>9</sup> Before development commences details of:
  - The widening of the footway along the frontage of the site to provide a share pedestrian/ cycleway,
  - Provision of courtesy crossings of Woolfield and Willow Rise and both arms of Ivel Road,
  - The resurfacing of the footway on Station Road from the north boundary of the site up to its junction with the High Street,
  - Provision of measures to reduce speeds on Station Road from the site's northern boundary to its junction with The High Street,
  - Provision of parking restrictions on Station Road, along the whole frontage of the site, shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. No dwelling shall be occupied until the approved scheme has been implemented in full.

Reason: To safeguard the safety of pedestrian and cycle movement in the interest of highway safety.

<sup>10</sup> Before the premises are occupied all on site vehicular areas shall be surfaced in a manner to the Local Planning Authority's approval so as to ensure satisfactory parking of vehicles outside highway limits. Arrangements shall be made for surface water from the site to be intercepted and disposed of separately so that it does not discharge into the highway.

Reason: In order to minimise danger, obstruction, and inconvenience to users of the highway and of the premises.

<sup>11</sup> No development shall commence until a wheel cleaning facility has been provided at all site exits in accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The wheel cleaner(s) shall be removed from the site once the roadworks necessary to provide adequate access from the public highway have been completed (apart from final surfacing) to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of the amenity and to prevent the deposit of mud or other extraneous material on the highway during the construction period.

<sup>12</sup> Before development begins, a scheme for the parking of cycles on the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be fully implemented before the development is first occupied or brought into use and thereafter retained for this purpose.

Reason: To ensure the provision of adequate cycle parking to meet the needs of occupiers of the proposed development in the interests of encouraging the use of sustainable modes of transport.

<sup>13</sup> Details of bin storage/collection point for units 10 – 18 and 26 – 36 shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to the occupation of any dwelling.

Reason: In the interest of highway safety.

<sup>14</sup> Development shall not commence until a scheme detailing provision for on site parking for construction workers for the duration of the construction period has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be implemented throughout the construction period.

Reason: To ensure adequate off street parking during construction in the interests of road safety.

15 Prior to the commencement of development approved by this planning permission (or such other date or stage in development as may be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority), a scheme to deal with the risks associated with contamination of the site shall be submitted to and approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority. That scheme shall include all of the following elements unless specifically excluded, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority.

1. A desk study identifying:

- all previous uses
- potential contaminants associated with those uses
- a conceptual model of the site indicating sources, pathways and receptors
- potentially unacceptable risks arising from contamination at the site.

2. A site investigation scheme, based on (1) to provide information for an assessment of the risk to all receptors that may be affected, including those off site.

3. The results of the site investigation and risk assessment (2) and a method statement based on those results giving full details of the remediation measures required and how they are to be undertaken.

4. A verification report on completion of works set out in (3) confirming the remediation measures that have been undertaken in accordance with the method statement and setting out measures for maintenance, further monitoring and reporting.

Any changes to these agreed elements require the express consent of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To protect and prevent pollution of controlled waters in accordance with Planning Policy Statement 23 and our Groundwater Protection documentation.

16 If, during development, contamination not previously identified is found to be present at the site then no further development (unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority) shall be carried out until the developer has submitted, and obtained written approval from the Local Planning Authority for, an amendment to the remediation strategy detailing how this unsuspected contamination shall be dealt with.

Reason: To protect the quality of controlled waters in accordance with

Groundwater Protection, Policy and Practice (GP3) P9-6 and Planning Policy Statement 23 (PPS23). The nature of soil and groundwater contamination is such that even where comprehensive site investigation is undertaken, some unsuspected contamination may exist between sample locations. This condition allows a reactive mechanism for the control of the way in which such contamination is treated, should it be discovered.

17 Development shall not begin until a surface water drainage scheme for the site, based on sustainable drainage principles and an assessment of the hydrological and hydro geological context of the development, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The scheme shall subsequently be implemented in accordance with the approved details before the development is completed. The scheme shall also include details of how the scheme shall be maintained and managed after completion.

Reason: To prevent the increased risk of flooding, to improve and protect water quality, and improve habitat and amenity. The water environment is potentially vulnerable and there is increased potential for pollution from inappropriately located and/or designed infiltration sustainable drainage systems (SUDs) such as soakaways, unsealed porous pavement systems of infiltration basins.

18 Piling or any other foundation designs using penetrative methods shall not be permitted other than with the express written consent of the Local Planning Authority, which may be given for those parts of the site where it has been demonstrated that there is no resultant unacceptable risk to groundwater. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To protect the quality of controlled waters in accordance with Groundwater Protection Policy and Practice (GP3) P10-3 and Planning Policy Statement (PPS23). Piling through contaminated ground can result in the pollution of controlled waters. Foundation options should be carefully considered and controlled.

19 Prior to the commencement of development hereby permitted, the applicant shall submit in writing for the approval of the Local Planning Authority a scheme of noise attenuation measures which will ensure that internal noise levels from external rail and road traffic noise sources shall not exceed 35dB LAeq, 07.00 - 23.00 in any habitable room or 30dB LAeq 23.00 - 07.00 inside any bedroom, and that the external noise levels from external road and road traffic noise sources shall not exceed 55dB LAeq, (1hr) in outdoor amenity areas. Any works which form part of the scheme approved by the Local Planning Authority shall be completed and the effectiveness of the scheme shall be demonstrated through validation noise monitoring, with the results reported to the Local Planning Authority in writing, before any permitted dwelling is occupied, unless an alternative period is approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To protect the residential amenities of future occupiers.

20 Development shall not begin until a scheme for noise attenuation from any adjacent commercial land uses has been submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Any works which form part of the approved scheme shall be completed before any permitted dwelling is occupied unless an alternative period for completion is agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To protect the residential amenities of any future occupiers.

21 No development shall commence until a site waste management plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure adequate assessment of site waste during the construction phase.

22 Prior to the commencement of development a survey of the site shall be undertaken to ascertain as to whether there are any bats roosting on the site and whether badger sets, great crested newts, water voles and protected birds (including but not limited to owls and kingfishers) exist on the site. If any of the above species are found to exist the details of measures to be undertaken to safeguard these protected species then habitat protection measures shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The habitat protection measures shall be implemented to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority and in accordance with a timetable agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To enable proper consideration of the impact of the development on the contribution of nature conservation interests to the amenity of the area.

23 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers BE898/1D (Feb 2011); BE898-D SK01; BE898-D SK02.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt.

# **Reasons for Granting**

The proposed development is acceptable in principle and would not have a detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the surrounding area, the residential amenities of neighbouring properties or the local highway network; as such it is considered to be in conformity with national planning guidance PPS1, PPS3, PPS5, PPS9, PPS10, PPG13, PPS22, PPS23, PPG24, PPS25 and Policies CS1, CS2, CS4, CS5, CS6, CS7, CS13, CS14, CS18, DM3, DM4, DM10, DM13, DM15, DM16, and DM17 of the Core Strategy and Development Management Policies for Central Bedfordshire (North). Furthermore, the proposal is in conformity with supplementary planning guidance Design in Central Bedfordshire - A guide for development and Planning Obligations Strategy (2008).

## Notes to Applicant

- 1. The applicant is advised that no works associated with the construction or widening of the vehicular access should be carried out within the confines of the public highway without prior consent, in writing, of the Central Bedfordshire Council. Upon receipt of this Notice of Planning Approval, the applicant is advised to write to Central Bedfordshire Council's, Technology House, 239 Ampthill Road, Bedford, MK42 9BD.quoting the Planning Application number and supplying a copy of the Decision Notice and a copy of the approved plan. This will enable the necessary consent and procedures under Section 184 of the Highways Act to be implemented. The applicant is also advised that if any of the works associated with the construction of the vehicular access affects or requires the removal and/or the relocation of any equipment, apparatus or structures (e.g. street name plates, bus stop signs or shelters, statutory authority equipment etc.) then the applicant will be required to bear the cost of such removal or alteration.
- 2. The applicant is advised that in order to comply with conditions 7, 8 and 9 of this permission it will be necessary for the developer to enter into an agreement with Central Bedfordshire Council as Highway Authority under Section 278 of the Highways Act 1980 to ensure the satisfactory completion of the access and associated roadway improvements. Further details can be obtained from the Highways Development Control Group, Development Management Division, , Central Bedfordshire Council, Central Bedfordshire Council, Priory House, Monks Walk, Chicksands, Shefford Bedfordshire SG17 5TQ
- 3. The applicant is advised that no highway surface water drainage system designed as part of a new development, will be allowed to enter any existing highway surface water drainage system without the applicant providing evidence that the existing system has sufficient capacity to account for any highway surface run off generated by that development. Existing highway surface water drainage systems may be improved at the developers' expense to account for extra surface water generated. Any improvements must be approved by the Highways Development Control group, Development Management Division, Central Bedfordshire Council. Further details can be obtained from the Traffic Management group Highways and Transport Division, Central Bedfordshire Council, Technology House, 239 Ampthill Road, Bedford, MK42 9BD.
- 4. The applicant is advised that the requirements of the New Roads and Street Works Act 1991 will apply to any works undertaken within the limits of the existing public highway. Further details can be obtained from the Traffic Management group Highways and Transportation Division, Central Bedfordshire Council, Technology House, 239 Ampthill Road, Bedford, MK42 9BD
- 5. The applicant is advised that the Central Bedfordshire Council as highway authority will not consider the proposed on-site vehicular areas for adoption as highway maintainable at public expense.

6. The applicant is advised that all cycle parking to be provided within the site shall be designed in accordance with the Central Bedfordshire Council's "Cycle Parking Guidance"

[Notes:-

- 1. In advance of the consideration of the application the Committee received representations made under the public participation scheme.
- 2. In advance of the consideration of the application, the Committee were advised of amendments to the text contained within the report as set out in the late sheet appended to these Minutes.]